

No. 19-1173

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE R STREET INSTITUTE, THE
INNOVATION DEFENSE FOUNDATION, LINCOLN
NETWORK, AND THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION**

J. SCOTT MCKAIG
LINCOLN NETWORK
44 Tehama St
San Francisco, CA 94105

CHARLES DUAN
Counsel of Record
K. WILLIAM WATSON
R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Ave NW Ste 900
Washington DC 20005
(202) 525-5717
cduan@rstreet.org

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The International Trade Commission’s Decision Subjects Numerous American Businesses to Costly, Duplicative, and Unbalanced Patent Litigation	5
A. By Expanding Its Trade Authority to Reach Non-Trade Disputes, the ITC’s Ambit Now Reaches a Wide Range of Domestic Firms	5
B. ITC Patent Infringement Adjudication, when Against American Firms, Is Unfair and Im- poses Redundant and Unnecessary Costs	8
II. The Petition Implicates Exceptionally Important Questions About Separation of Powers and Agency Statutory Interpretation	12
A. Adjudication of Domestic Patent Infringement in a Federal Agency Intrudes upon Article III; <i>Oil States</i> Does Not Cure This Defect	12
B. The ITC’s Expansive Interpretation of Its Statutory Jurisdiction, and Deference to That Interpretation, Are Highly Suspect	15
C. Left Unreviewed, the ITC’s Enlarged Author- ity Will Be a Roadmap for Other Agency En- hancement of Power	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES AND ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

<i>Bowman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 278 (2013)	8
<i>Certain Road Construction Machines, In re</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-1088 (Jan. 31, 2020)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16–19
<i>City of Arlington</i> <i>v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	17–18
<i>ClearCorrect Operating, LLC</i> <i>v. International Trade Commission</i> , 810 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	13
<i>Cunard Steamship Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	17
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	9–10
<i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> <i>v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	20
<i>Frischer & Co. v. Bakelite Corp.</i> , 39 F.2d 247 (C.C.P.A. 1930)	15
<i>Golden v. United States</i> , No. 19-2134 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 10, 2020)	14

(iii)

<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	13
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	13
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	14
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894)	14
<i>Spanson, Inc. v. International Trade Commission</i> , 629 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	13
<i>Suprema, Inc. v. International Trade Commission</i> , 796 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (en banc)	16–17
<i>TC Heartland, LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	11
<i>Texas Instruments Inc. v. Tessera, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	13
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 7	9
—— Art. I	13, 20

(iv)

U.S. Const. Art. III 4–5, 9, 12–14, 19–20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

19 C.F.R. § 201.3 10

—— § 210.10(b)(2)–(3) 9

19 U.S.C. § 1330(b), (c)(3) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) 10

35 U.S.C. § 281 8

—— §§ 283–284 9

—— § 299 11

Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub.

L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 8, 15

Patent Act of 1790, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 109 13

Smoot–Hawley Tariff Act of 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-361, 46

Stat. 590 15

Tariff Act of 1930 § 337,

19 U.S.C. § 1337 (as amended) 6, 15–16, 18–19

—— § 337(a)(1)(B)(i) (as amended) 6

—— § 337(c) (as amended) 9

—— § 337(d)(1) (as amended) 6, 10

—— § 337(d)–(f) (as amended) 14

OTHER SOURCES

Am. Intellectual Prop. Law Ass’n, *Report of the Eco-*

nomic Survey (2019) 11

Colleen V. Chien & Mark A. Lemley, *Patent Holdup, the ITC, and the Public Interest*, 98 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2012) 10

Copyright Alternative in Small-Claims Enforcement Act of 2019, H.R. 2426, 116th Cong. (as passed by House of Representatives, Oct. 22, 2019) 20

James M. de Vault, *Congressional Dominance and the International Trade Commission*, 110 Pub. Choice 1 (2002) 9

Exclusion Orders, Customs Directive No. 2310-006A (U.S. Customs Serv. Dec. 16, 1999), https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2310-006a_3.pdf 6

Adam R. Hess & Catherine S. Branch, *Court: ITC Can Grant Injunctive Relief in Patent Disputes Without Using eBay Factors*, Client Alert (Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP Jan. 5, 2011) 10

Sapna Kumar, *The Other Patent Agency: Congressional Regulation of the ITC*, 61 Fla. L. Rev. 529 (2009) . . 11, 18

Anthony Marcum, *Potential Pitfalls of the CASE Act*, R Street (July 16, 2019) 20

Nat'l Research Council, *Surviving Supply Chain Integration: Strategies for Small Manufacturers* (2000) 7

Omnibus Trade Act of 1987, Senate Report No. 100-71 (1987), <https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/srpt100-71.pdf> 6

John F. Rabena & Kim E. Choate, *Injunctive Relief in the ITC Post eBay*, 1 Akron Intell. Prop. J. 27 (2007) . . 10

Pamela Samuelson & Kathryn Hashimoto, *Scholarly Concerns About a Proposed Copyright Small Claims Tribunal*, 33 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 689 (2019) 20

Christopher B. Seaman, *Permanent Injunctions in Patent Litigation After eBay: An Empirical Study*, 101 Iowa L. Rev. 1949 (2016) 9

Senate Report No. 67-595 (1922), <https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/RPT67-595.pdf> 15–16, 19

U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n, *Budget Justification, Fiscal Year 2012* (2011), https://usitc.gov/press_room/documents/budget_2012.pdf 19

———, *Budget Justification, Fiscal Year 2021* (2020), https://usitc.gov/documents/consolidated_fy2021_cbj_v6-508_compliant.pdf 19

U.S. Tariff Comm’n, *Dictionary of Tariff Information* (1924) 17

Robert J. Walters & Yefat Levy, *An Introduction To Remedies and Enforcement Proceedings in Section 337 Investigations at the International Trade Commission*, Intell. Prop. Owners Ass’n 10

Bill Watson, *R Street Short No. 57, Preserving the Role of the Courts Through ITC Patent Reform* (2018) 12

———, *The ITC in 2019: America’s Administrative Patent Court*, ITC Pol’y Project (Feb. 24, 2020) 9
